2. The Southern Women's Health and Community Centre has requested that its name be altered to 'Southern Women's Community Health Centre'.

Proclamation

PURSUANT to section 48(5) of the South Australian Health Commission Act 1976 and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, I alter the name of the incorporated health centre referred to in the preamble to 'Southern Women's Community Health Centre'.

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of South Australia at Adelaide 5 August 1993.

By command,

F. T. BLEVINS, for Premier

SAHC 001/097/011

NATIONAL PARKS AND WILDLIFE ACT 1972 SECTIONS 34(2) AND 28(1): CONSTITUTION OF ONKAPARINGA RIVER NATIONAL PARK

Proclamation By The Governor

(L.S.) ROMA MITCHELL

Preamble

I consider that that part of the Onkaparinga River Recreation Park to the east of Main South Road to be of national significance by reason of the wildlife and natural features of the

Proclamation

PURSUANT to sections 34(2) and 28(1) of the National Parks and Wildlife Act 1972 and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, I:

- (a) alter the boundaries of the Onkaparinga River Recreation Park by excising the land to the east of Main South Road from the park;
- (b) constitute the excised land as a national park; and
- (c) assign the name Onkaparinga River National Park to the national park so constituted.

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of South Australia at Adelaide, 5 August 1993.

By command.

F. T. BLEVINS, for Premier

MEL 3/93 **DEP 4092/87**

> Department of the Premier and Cabinet Adelaide, 5 August 1993

HER Excellency the Governor in Council has been pleased to make the undermentioned appointments to the Pastoral Board, pursuant to the provisions of the Pastoral Land Management and Conversation Act, 1989, viz.:

Member: (until 6 March 1996)

John Edwards Bromell, A.M., B.Ag.Sc. (Presiding Member)

Fleur Tiver, R.D.App.Sc.(Ag), B.Sc.(Hons)
Roger Barrington Wickes

Keith Hutchinson Greenfield

Michael Philip McBride Iris Iwanicki, B.A., grad.Dip.T.P.

Deputy Member: (until 6 March 1996)
The Honourable Gavin Francis Keneally (Deputy of Bromell)

Angela Renfrey, B.Sc. (Deputy of Tiver) Garry Robert MacPhie (Deputy of Wickes) Douglas Gordon Lillecrapp (Deputy of Greenfield) Thomas John Allison (Deputy of McBride)

By command.

F. T BLEVINS, for Premier

Department of the Premier and Cabinet Adelaide, 5 August 1993

HER Excellency the Governor in Council has accepted the resignation of the undermentioned as Justices of the Peace for South Australia, viz.:

Gerald Gordon Sym Choon of Clearview Margaret Kathleen Fewster of Glanville Russell Richardson Gill of Fulham Gardens Steven David Grigg of Highbury Graham Eric Homann of Brooklyn Park Kingsley Lang of Mount Gambier William Bremner Putanna Rutherford of Elizabeth Field Moira Annette Slattery of Deloraine, Tasmania

By command.

F. T. BLEVINS, for Premier

AG 16/93CS

Department of the Premier and Cabinet Adelaide, 5 August 1993

HER Excellency the Governor in Council has revoked the appointment of Maurice Walter Yard as an Inspector under the Meat Hygiene Act, 1980 and the Poultry Meat Hygiene Act, 1980 and the appointment of Harold Roy Neale as an Inspector under the Poultry Meat Hygiene Act, 1980.

By command,

F. T. BLEVINS, for Premier

MHA 7/2

Department of the Premier and Cabinet Adelaide, 5 August 1993

HER Excellency the Governor in Council has been pleased to appoint Dr Malcolm James Messenger as Chief Executive, Office of Energy Planning, Department of Mines and Energy, until 2 February 1994.

By command,

F. T. BLEVINS, for Premier

DME 469

Department of the Premier and Cabinet Adelaide, 5 August 1993

HIS Excellency the Lieutenant-Governor in Council has been pleased to appoint Roger Barrington Wickes vice Webber as a Member (until 17 June 1996) of the Soil Conservation Council, pursuant to the provisions of the Soil Conservation and Land Care Act, 1989.

By command,

F. T. BLEVINS, for Premier

MPI 10/1993CAB

Department of the Premier and Cabinet Adelaide, 5 August 1993

HER Excellency the Governor in Council has been pleased to appoint Geoff Inglis, B.E. and Maxwell Warwick Dunstone, M.B., B.S., M.R.A.C.G.P., F.R.A.C.G.P. as Members (for a period of two years from 11 August 1993) of the Central Board of Health, pursuant to the provisions of the Health Act, 1935.

By command.

F. T. BLEVINS, for Premier

MH 030/004/005

DL 4842/1984CAB